

KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY

312 Whittington Parkway, Suite 102

Louisville, Kentucky 40222 Phone (502) 429-7140 Fax (502) 429-7142 http://pt.ky.gov

Scott D. Majors, Esq. Executive Director

MINUTES 2021 KBPT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SCREENING COMMITTEE MEETING August 4, 2021

Committee Members: Edward Dobrzykowski, PT, KBPT Chair Karen Thompson, PT, KBPT Chair-Elect Peggy Block, PT, KBPT Member Scott D. Majors, KBPT Executive Director

A meeting of the Kentucky Board of Physical Therapy's 2021 Executive Director Screening Committee was called to order by the Committee's Chair, Ed Dobrzykowski, at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 08/04/21, via video teleconference. A quorum was present.

Ms. Block made the motion for the Committee to retire into closed session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to conduct discussions which might lead to the appointment of an individual employee. Ms. Thompson seconded the motion, which carried.

Following discussion, Ms. Block made the motion for the Committee to come out of closed session. This motion was seconded by Ms. Thompson, which carried.

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the KBPT ED Screening Committee by the full Board during its meeting conducted on July 23, 2021, Screening Committee member Ms. Thompson made the motion for the Board, through its Screening Committee and Chair, to offer the Board's full-time, permanent, non-merit employment position of Executive Director to applicant Stephen Curley at an annual salary of \$67,000.00, with no waiver of Mr. Curley's 6-month probationary period increase, and with a start / appointment date 2 weeks following the date Mr. Curley submits his resignation from his current position as Administrative Assistant – Board and Commissions with the Board. Ms. Thompson's motion was seconded by Ms. Block, which carried.

Ms. Thompson made the motion for the Committee meeting to adjourn at 2:59 p.m. This motion was seconded by Ms. Block, which carried.

Andy Beshear Governor